
 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
 

 

 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Date: 6 November 2023 

  
For further information please contact: 
Jasmine Kassim, 
Senior Committee Manager 
Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU  
 
Email: Committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

 

   

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.   

 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 

Venue: Committee Rooms 3, Civic Suite, Lewisham Town Hall, 
London SE6 4RU 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillor Laura Cunningham 
Councillor Paul Bell 
Councillor Chris Best 
Councillor Natasha Burgess 
Councillor Ayesha Lahai-Taylor 
Councillor Carol Webley-Brown 
 

Unions 
  
 
Directorate Representatives 
Dr Catherine Mbema, Director of Public 
Health 
wayne Wilson 
David Austin, Interim Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources 
Mick Lear, Service Manager, Benefits 
Rich Clarke, Head of Assurance 
Matthew Henaughan, Head of Business, 
Infrastructure, Compliance and Education 
Joan Hutton, Director of Operations - Adult 
Social Care 
Siobhan Da Costa 
Paul Boulton, Interim Director of Public 
Realm 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committee@lewisham.gov.uk


 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
 

 

 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Date: 6 November 2023 

  
For further information please contact: 
Jasmine Kassim, 
Senior Committee Manager 
Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU  
 
Email: Committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

 

   

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.   

 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 7 

2.   Declaration of Interests 
 

8 - 11 

3.   Corporate Health & Safety Board Update 
 

12 - 17 

4.   Emergency Evacuations Report 
 

18 - 23 

   

mailto:Committee@lewisham.gov.uk


 

Health and Safety Committee 

 
 

 

1. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee meeting 
held on 24 May 2023, be confirmed, and signed.  
 
 
 
 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
 
6 November 2023 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider minutes of the meeting of the Health and Safety 
Committee held on 24 May 2023 

Minutes 
 

Date: 14 November 2023 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive / Senior Committee Manager 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 24 May 2023 at 5.00 pm 
 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT IN PERSON: 
Councillors Laura Cunningham, Paul Bell, Chris Best, Ayesha Lahai-Taylor and 
Carol Webley-Brown. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT IN PERSON: 
Head of Assurance), Corporate Health and Safety Manager, and Senior Committee 
Officer. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Natasha Burgess. 
 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and AGREED that Councillor Laura Cunningham be 
nominated as Chair of this Committee, and Councillor Paul Bell as the Vice Chair.  
 

2. Minutes 
 
The Minutes of 2 February 2023 were agreed. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests 
 
Councillor Paul Bell declared an interest in relation to Item 5 as a Cabinet Member 
for Health and Adult Social Care. 
 

4. Corporate Health & Safety Update 
 
4.1 In presenting the report to the Committee, the Head of Assurance gave an 

overview about the Council’s Corporate Health and Safety Board’s (CHSB) 
governance arrangements at directorates’ level in overseeing and 
monitoring corporate health and safety operations.  The Officer also 
provided an update to the Committee on matters considered by the CHSB 
on 28 April 2023 in relation to how the Council was discharging its Health 
and Safety Policy, and the following were noted: 

 
a) Violence and Aggression Policy.   

 
The Head of Assurance reiterated statements in the reports and 
summarised the key points as follows: 

 

 That the CHSB received reports from directorates about 
incidences where members of the public had behaved with 
violence and/or aggression towards staff.  It was stated that 
the incidences had not been set out by types, but work was 

Public Document Pack

Page 2



 

 
 
 

2 

underway to categorise them for future recording and 
monitoring, with a view to identify and minimise risk on those 
matters. 
 

 That discussions were ongoing with HR to determine whether 
to apply bespoke or general training for recording violent and 
aggressive incidences by service area. 

 
In response to questions raised on the, the Head of Assurance 
advised the Committee: 

 

 That there was no systematic data at the present time to 
assess why members of the public were behaving 
aggressively or with violence, other than information from 
officers’ assessments about their experiences in dealing with 
service users.  Nonetheless, the matter would be explored at 
directorates’ level to identify reasons for service users’ 
behaviour to determine how to mitigate those risks in a 
practical way. 
 

 That the impact of interactions would also be assessed for any 
change in behaviour in the coming months when the Housing 
department start engaging face-to-face with service users. 

 
b) Outstanding Planned Preventive Maintenance (PPM) 

 
The Head of Assurance reiterated statements in the reports and 
summarised the key points as follows: 

 

 That the average on-time PPM compliance on the corporate 
estate rate was 58%.  It was stated that although there was no 
course of a concern, discussions were ongoing to determine 
how to avoid slippages in the future. 

 
In response to a question, the Head of Assurance advised the 
Committee: 

 

 That there would be no change in the determination of P
[...]
ng forward.  

 
In response to questions, the Head of Assurance advised the 
Committee: 

 

 That the announcement for people to evacuate Lawrence 
House due to the fire incident that occurred on the day of the 
meeting, 24 Mary 2023, was not a planned exercise, but officers 
would be looking into lessons learnt for improvement 
opportunities.  It was clarified that the reason the front doors to 
Lawrence House were shut during that evacuation exercise was 
because the ‘fire curtains’ installed to separate the lift facility 
from the rest of the building was located around the entrance 
area. 

 
Commenting on the Officer’s response, the Committee expressed 
satisfaction that the Fire Bridge responded in a timely manner to the 
fire incident but felt that the evacuation exercise was unsatisfactory 
because people were observed close to the fire after the evacuation, 
and before the fire was extinguished.  It was stated that the 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

4 

uncoordinated evacuation approach could have resulted in harm to 
persons had there been flammable explosives in the fire.   In view of 
that, the Committee suggested: 
 

 That Officers should report at its next meeting about the 
lessons learnt from the recent fire incident, and the time it took 
to evacuate everyone from Lawrence House building on the 
day. 
  

 That evacuation procedures should be reviewed to include 
coverage of routes leading to exists and entrances both inside 
and outside of Council buildings. 

 

 That fire marshals should receive training on how to 
communicate with hard-of-hearing persons during planned 
and unplanned evacuations from Council buildings. 

 
d) Health and Safety Assessments 

 
The Head of Assurance reiterated statements in the reports and 
summarised the key points as follows: 
 

 That the Council had resumed its health and safety audit 
programme and would be seeking self-assessments from 
individual services to help identify where intervention would 
be required from the Corporate Team at the initial stage of 
the process. 
 

 That based on the 90% response rate from service areas to 
corporate exercise on practical governance matters, the 
Corporate Team were confident that the self-assessment 
process would serve as a continuous means to drive 
improvements forward. 

 
In response to questions raised, the Head of Assurance advised the 
Committee: 

 

 That there was no question on the governance survey 
questionnaire about experiences in accessing IT systems, 
but frustrations by users around Microsoft 365 migration, and 
statement from the IT Team about the pressures they were 
experiencing due to the volume of contacts were noted.  
 

 That issues relating to intranet guidance would potentially 
arise during the health and safety audit exercise, which 
would also address reasons for the lower 40s and 50s 
percentages response rates to governance questions 
following the self-assessment exercise. 

 
 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

5 

e) Incidents 
 

The Head of Assurance asked the Committee to note changes in 
incidents that occurred at directorates’ level between Q3 and Q4 for 
2023/23 which were logged and collated on the Council’s Sharepoint 
reporting system.   
 
Commenting on statements in the report about an ad hoc incident 
which occurred outside of the Council property, the Officer stated 
council staff were likely to act diligently to help others in such 
situation while on duty. 

 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair, Councillor Laura Cunningham, thanked 
Officers for the detailed report.  The Chair asked that her observation about the 
dangers of crossing the road from the Council’s Lawrence House premises door 
entrance should logged as a concern.  
 
RESOLVED that the update report be noted. 
 

5. Draft Defibrillator Policy 
 
5.1 The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Laura Cunningham, introduced this 

Item, and expressed satisfaction that a Defibrillator Policy had been drafted 
for adoption.  She commented on Councillor Chris Best’s initial efforts for 
requesting the matter as a priority area for consideration by the Committee 
to confirm similar expectations of councillors across the board. 
 

5.2 The Head of Assurance gave an overview of the draft report for a steer to 
consolidate ideas from the Committee with a view to formulate 
recommendations to Mayor and Cabinet for a decision to adopt the 
Defibrillator Policy.  Considering that, Councillor Paul Bell declared an 
interest as a Cabinet Member, and he remained in the room and took part in 
the discussion. 

 
5.3. In considering the report, the Committee noted that the Policy aimed: 
 

 To raise an awareness among officers about a defibrillator and dispel 
myths of accidents when using one. 
 

 To outline the process of support when deciding whether a defibrillator 
was required, and how to make a purchase. 

 

 To set out how to maintain a defibrillator in good working condition, 
including arrangements for tracking routine inspections and 
maintaining maintenance records. 

 

 To use defibrillator as a community asset jointly with the British Heart 
Foundation via a scheme that would enable collaborative working with 
the local ambulance services.  

 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

6 

5.4  In response to a question, the Head of Assurance stated that he would 
investigate whether there was a minimum age limit for using a defibrillator 
machine.  Nonetheless, a certain amount of physical strength would be 
expected to administer its use.  

 
5.5. After discussing the draft policy, the Committee summed up ideas to help 

inform recommendations to Mayor and Cabinet for a decision to adopt the 
Policy: 

 

 To review current locations of defibrillators in libraries, adult learning, 
and leisure centres, with a view to prioritise a borough-wide approach 
for implementation, including at local sporting venues, GP surgeries, 
local parks, Lewisham Way, and Westside Football Club.  Thereafter, 
to develop and publi
[...]
r consideration would or would be likely to 
affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close associate more than it 
would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area generally, but which is not required 
to be registered in the Register of Members’ Interests (for example a matter concerning 
the closure of a school at which a Member’s child attends).  

6. Declaration and impact of interest on members’ participation 

6.1. Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are present at a 
meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must declare the nature of the 
interest at the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part
[...]
 details on training offered to Council staff.  

1.2. The report summarises relevant matters raised at the Corporate Health & 

Safety Board, including most recent accident and incident statistics. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. We ask that Members note and comment on the report.  

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The Council has various legal, regulatory and ethical responsibilities in ensuring 

the continuing health and safety of all those to whom it owes a duty of care. The 

work of this Committee in general helps to ensure the Council meets its 

responsibilities, especially to non-domestic service users. This report 

contributes to the Committee’s understanding of health and safety governance 

at the Council and so aids in the effective completion of its responsibilities. 

  

Corporate Health & Safety Board Update 

Date: 14 November 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All. 

Contributors: Rich Clarke, Head of Assurance 

Outline and recommendations 

This report provides information to the Health & Safety Committee on matters of 
interest raised in previous meetings. It also summarises information raised at the 
Corporate Health & Safety Board including relevant incident statistics. 

We ask Members to note the report. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

4. Matters Raised At Corporate Health & Safety Board 

4.1. The most recent Board meeting was on 19 October 2023. It followed a full set of 

Directorate-level health and safety meetings, all of which included union 

representatives. Ex-Lewisham Homes colleagues attended the Corporate 

Health & Safety Board and the Place directorate meeting as a prelude to 

starting Housing directorate meetings from January. 

4.2. The Board’s agenda included:  

 HR Report on Occupational Health & Welfare 

 Facilities Management Update, including compliance report on the 

corporate estate. 

 Actions from each Directorate meeting. 

 Statutory compliance report and incident reporting summary provided by 

the Corporate Health & Safety team. 

4.3. Principal matters of interest for this Committee included: 

Violence and Aggression Policy 

4.4. At the last Committee meeting we reported feedback raised in Directorate 

meetings and by Union colleagues reflecting a view among some staff of 

increasing aggression from service users. This was somewhat reflected in 

incident reporting statistics, though not to the anecdotally reported level.  

4.5. The Board’s recommendations were to finalise the already-in-development 

refresh to the Violence and Aggression Policy, encourage full incident reporting 

and promote and review support and training on offer. 

4.6. The October Board received fresh incident reporting statistics that show a sharp 

increase in verbal abse or threatening behaviour. However, feedback from 

colleagues suggest this is primarily (but not wholly) the impact of more 

comprehensive reporting. The Board also received a refreshed Policy for 

approval and reviewed the training and support (both online and in-person) on 

offer to staff and managers directly affected.  

Outstanding Planned Preventative Maintenance (PPM) 

4.7. The Board noted that average PPM and general health and safety compliance 

on the corporate estate had improved to 80% from the last report of 58%. There 

are no individually material items and all statutory and routine inspections are 

up to date. 

4.8. The reported performance of the Council’s facilities management service to 

responsive work remains good (95% work completed), with much of the 

outstanding tasks falling to building occupants.  

  

Page 13

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-fee
[...]
are no crime and disorder implications arising.  

12. Health and wellbeing implications  

12.1. The report is to note. There are no health and wellbeing implications arising.  

13. Background papers 

13.1. No background papers. 

14. Report author and contact 

14.1. Rich Clarke, Head of Assurance. rich.clarke@lewisham.gov.uk. Telephone 

(020) 8314 8730 (ext. 48730). 

Page 17

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:rich.clarke@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

 

Health & Safety Committee 

 

 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The previous Health & Safety Committee took place immediately subsequent to 

an unplanned emergency evacuation of Laurence House in response to a fire in 

the building car park. The Committee requested a report to its next meeting 

both on the specifics of that incident and evacuation procedures more 

generally. Similar reporting was requested by senior officers on behalf of both 

the Corporate Health and Safety Board and the Corporate Assurance Board. 

Emergency Evacuations Report 

Date: 14 November 2023 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All. 

Contributors: Rich Clarke, Head of Assurance 

Outline and recommendations 

Summarising for the Committee the results of work analysing the 24 May 2023 

unplanned evacuation of Laurence House and developments in practice and 

procedure since. 

We ask Members to note the report. 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

Earlier versions of this report have been presented to officer groups at the 

Corporate Health and Safety Board (17 July and 19 October) and the Corporate 

Assurance Board (13 July and 29 September). 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



  

Is this report easy to understand? Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1.2. This report extracts information from reports presented in both forums on the 24 

May evacuation of Laurence House those since. The initial reporting in June 

identified a number of improvements needed to procedures, primarily to ensure 

the procedures remained fit for a workplace now used for hybrid working as 

much as a permanent base. 

1.3. These improvements were made across the summer, involving revisiting and 

revising procedures and working to increase awareness among staff and 

building users. We had opportunity to test these revised arrangements in two 

evacuations a week apart in September: one planned, one unplanned. Both 

those evacuations were effective and reflected positive progress. We will 

continue monitoring evacuation exercises and providing feedback reports to the 

Corporate Health and Safety Board. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. We ask Members to note this report. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. This report aligns with Lewisham’s Corporate Priorities, as set out in the 

Council’s Corporate Strategy (2022-2026): 

 Cleaner and Greener  

 A Strong Local Economy  

 Quality Housing  

 Children and Young People 

 Safer Communities  

 Open Lewisham  

 Health and Wellbeing 

3.2. The Council has various legal, regulatory and ethical responsibilities in ensuring 

the continuing health and safety of all those to whom it owes a duty of care. The 

work of this Committee in general helps to ensure the Council meets its 

responsibilities, especially to non-domestic service users. This report 

contributes to the Committee’s understanding of health and safety governance 

at the Council and so aids in the effective completion of its responsibilities. 

4. Background  

4.1. Laurence House in Catford is Lewisham Council’s principal office 

accommodation. A five-storey tower built around 1970, it provides a workplace 

for typically 500 or more people during the working day. It also contains a 

reception area serving members of the public. For general office 

accommodation, standard practice is to conduct fire drills twice per year. 

Page 19

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy


  

Is this report easy to understand? Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

5. Unplanned evacuation 24 May 2023 

5.1. The evacuation was instructed at 16:35 following a fire starting in the bin area at 

the back of the building, outside the central staircase fire exit. The London Fire 

Brigade (LFB) arrived on site 4 minutes after the start of the evacuation and 

extinguished the fire to prevent its spread. In total 646 staff and other building 

users were evacuated in around 7 minutes. There were no injuries reported. 

The cause of fire was established as a carelessly discarded cigarette some 

minutes earlier that developed into the fire. 

5.2. Once the fire was discovered, security first requested through the building’s 

address system to move vehicles parked nearby while they made attempts to 

tackle the fire with extinguishers. However, as the fire started rising, the fire 

alarm was activated, triggering a full building evacuation. At the time there were 

four security officers present in Laurence House who deployed to assist the 

east and west staircases, front door main entrance and evacuation lift. There 

were also three trained evacuation marshals present on site who help in 

evacuating their floors. 

5.3. Subsequent investigation of the incident reported various failures in evacuation 

process. These included non-compliance from staff on in the instruction to 

evacuate, including delaying by packing belongings, visiting toilets or 

completing washing up. On exiting, staff were seen taking footage of the fire, 

not fully assembling at muster point and entering vehicles to leave the car park. 

This disrupted the evacuation and hindered LFB access. Also many building 

users, in the absence of direction otherwise, evacuated using the central 

staircase fire exit wh

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE, which was open to the press 
and public, held in Committee Room 1 Civic Suite Catford Road London SE6 4RU on 
TUESDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2023 at 5pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors Laura Cunningham (Chair) Chris Best (Vice Chair), Paul Bell, Natasha 
Burgess, Ayesha Lahai-Taylor and Webley-Brown.    
 
 

Also Present 
 

Health and Safety Adviser – Rich Clarke – Head of Assurance 
Marta Matowska – Corporate Health and Safety Manager 
 

Minute No.   
 

   
1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
It was agreed that the Vice Chair should have been noted as 
Councillor Chris Best in the minutes of 24 May 2023. With this 
amendment it was; 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Safety Committee held on 24 May 2023 be confirmed and 
signed. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes. 
 
Defibrillator policy – Members were advised that this had been 
considered by the Corporate Health and Safety Board and the 
Director of meetings. It had been Incorporated into the premises 
handbook which would be distributed to all premises responsible 
officers. However, the policy was not centralised as discussed 
and agreed at the last meeting of this Committee.  This would 
require a change of responsibilities which had been manager 
lead. A draft report recommending a revised health and safety 
policy that would allow for this change, was with the Corporate 
Assurance Board and would be considered at their meeting on 
15 November 2023. If this policy was agreed for the whole 
Council, it would allow for discussion for the policy changes as 
discussed at the last meeting of this Committee, provided senior 
management could identify the funding.   
 
In response to a question about who would be responsible for 
knowing the position of all the defibrillators, members were 
advised that Executive Directors would be encouraged to liaise 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

Minute No.   
 

with partners, e.g., the London Ambulance Service, to ensure 
that the list of defibrillators in the borough, was as 
comprehensive as possible. Corporate Health and Safety would 
have a centralised list of all defibrillators. 
 
The Chair said that some defibrillators were in schools so were 
not accessible to the public when these buildings were closed. 
She asked officers for an overview of where defibrillators were 
located, and when a comprehensive list would be available. 
Officers agreed to provide this information.  
 

2. 
 
 
 

3. 
 

3.1 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.3 
 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
Corporate Health & Safety Team Update 
 
The Head of Assurance presented the report. 
 
In response to questions raised, the Head of Assurance advised 
the Committee of the following matters. 
 

 The Chief Executive had asked Executive Directors to 
identify premises responsible officers by the end of the 
calendar year. It was expected that the premises handbook 
and associated training would be rolled out at the end of this 
financial year. 

 The 26 incidences of threatening behaviour in the report, 
were mostly associated with libraries. The Head of 
Assurance agreed to contact Lewisham’s libraries to find out 
what specific arrangement they had in place for managing 
threatening behaviour. He agreed to submit a report on the 
result of his investigation to the next meeting of this 
Committee. He also agreed to send Cllr Best more 
information regarding the ‘other type of incident’ that had 
increased by 10. 

 The Health and Safety Self-Assessment form was explained. 
There were 12 questions on the self-assessment form. To 
be 50% compliant, the answer ‘yes’ had to be given to 6 of 
those questions. 71% compliance, meant that, across the 
whole Council, between 9-10 of the answers to these 
questions was ‘yes’. Six of the questions were related to 
practical matters, the other six were related to governance. 
Officers found slightly more of a compliance to the practical 
matters. 

 
The Chair said that a full audit of health and safety had been 
undertaken over the past 18 months and had been a huge 
amount of work for officers. She thanked them for their efforts 

 



 

 
 
 

3 

Minute No.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 
 

4.1 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.3 
 
 

and the progress reports submitted to every meeting of this 
Committee. She asked whether threatening behaviour was 
generally face to face. Residents were living in challenging 
times, but dealing with aggression was challenging for officers. 
The Head of Assurance said that the violence/aggressive was 
not limited to face-to-face encounters. He always encouraged 
members of his team to report, as an incident, any aggressive 
phone calls received. However, he did not believe that staff 
always reported incidents. He hoped that streamlined reporting, 
to be rolled out in the next year would improve future reporting 
and that the violence and aggression policy would become well 
known throughout the Council. Reporting incidents was 
important because it showed where best to direct mitigating 
actions and support. 
 
The Head of Assurance said that members had not reported 
threatening behaviour. The portal for reporting incidents was 
open to members and he encouraged them to report any 
incidents. He explained how members should report an incident 
on council premises and when out in the borough on council 
business. It was agreed that members be reminded about how 
incidents should be reported.  
 
RESOLVED that 
(i)  the report be noted, 
(ii) the Head of Assurance to contact Lewisham’s libraries to find 
out what specific arrangement they had in place for managing 
threatening behaviour; and 
(ii) members be reminded about the procedure for reporting 
incidents of violence/aggression.  
 
 
Emergency Evacuations Report 
 
The Head of Assurance presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about the steps to be taken to ensure 
that the number of fire marshals on site and fire evacuations 
were the same every day of the working week, members were 
advised that the new procedure for Laurence House was for 6 
evacuations to be held every year. They would cover every 
weekday and an out of hours session. An evacuation strategy 
would be devised for each building depending on how it was 
used, and the aim was to ensure that every member of staff 
would be part of one evacuation.  
 
Councillor Best asked about fire evacuation at adult learning 
centres. She referred to centres at Brockley Rise, Granville and 
Grove Park where there had been a programme of building 



 

 
 
 

4 

Minute No.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

works recently.  A number of students with disabilities attended 
courses at these centres and she considered it important that 
the safety of these vulnerable residents was considered. The 
Head of Assurance did not have information about the 
evacuation procedures for these centres but agreed to speak to 
colleagues to obtain the information. He agreed that whatever 
practice was in place, it should reflect the use and users of the 
building and would also refer this matter to colleagues. 
 
In response to several questions about the evacuation 
procedure in Laurence House, the Corporate Health and Safety 
Manager advised that there was a fire curtain that comes down 
between lifts in the lobby and the front entrance to protect the 
staircase. Anyone within the reception area would evacuate via 
the front entrance, anyone else would evacuate via the back of 
the building. Data was collected on fire evacuations within all 
corporate buildings, and it was recommended that this should be 
carried out every six months. The compliance team checked this 
when officers visited the buildings. The site officer would arrange 
specific visits. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair said that she was pleased that the 
change in working patterns was now considered as part of 
evacuation procedures in Laurence House and that these new 
practices would be rolled out to other corporate buildings. She 
thanked officers for the work that had been done. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the report be noted and 
(ii) the Head of Assurance contact Adult Learning Centres for 

information about their evacuation procedures. 
 

 The meeting ended at 5.54pm 
 
                                                                                            Chair 

 

 
 


